of five (5) feet or more in vertical depth at its 
deepest point, as measured from the natural 
ground surface of any slope with a gradient of 
twenty percent (20%) or more or a slope ratio 
greater than five to one (5:1). 

(b) Any grading involving an area of two thousand 
five hundred (2,500) or more square feet for 
areas recognized by the Soil Survey of 
Westmoreland County, Pennsylvania, or better 
source as containing landslide-prone soils. 

(c) An encroachment on or alteration of an existing 
drainage channel, watercourse or wetland.

[...]

($100.) per truck per year or fraction thereof. 

(3) Other than included in Subsection A(l) or (2) above: 

(a) Minimum filing fee: fifty dollars ($50.). 

(b) Additional, based on quantity of material, 
totaled through each range up to that 
applicable: 

[1] Five hundred one (501) to one thousand 
(1,000) cubic yards: twenty-five cents 
($0.25) per yard. 

[2] One thousand one (1,001) to two thousand 
five hundred (2,500) cubic yards: fifteen 
cents ($0.15) per yard. 

[3] Two thousand five hundred one (2,501) to 
five thousand (5,000) cubic yards: ten cents 
($0.10) per yard. · 

[4] Five thousand one (5,001). to seven 
thousand five hundred (7,500) cubic yards: 
five cents ($0.05) per yard. 

[5] Over seven thousand five hundred one 
(7,501) cubic yards: one cent ($0.01) per 
yard. 

(4) Permit modified: forty dollars ($40.). 

B. Extraordinary costs. When in the course of enforcing or 
complying with the provisions of this chapter any costs 
are incurred by the municipality for inspection or testing

[...]

than one million dollars ($1,000,000.) for damages 
on account of any one (1) accident and in an amount 
not less than two million dollars ($2,000,000.) for 
damage on account of all accidents. 

(3) Excess insurance coverage on the above shall be 
required for all operations in excess of two thousand 
five hundred (2,500) cubic yards or more than one 
and five-tenths (1.5) acres involvement in an 
amount not less. than one million dollars 
($1,000,000.). 

§ 84-17. Waiver and appeal. 

A. Waiver of permit. Upon written application by the owner, 
the Commissioners; after review and evaluation of the